
gzikp oki fpibh p'ov 
(dcsoLw[Zy fJziL$tDia,gfNnkbk) (N?foc o?r[b/a;aB vkfJo?eN'o/N^1) 

       gzLokLfpLp'L gfNnkbk  . 
                                                tDia r;ash gZso BzL 52 $2007 
       fwsh L 20H 9 H 2007  
tZbL  
 1) ;ko/ fJziL^fJB^Fuhc$w[Zy fJziL$T[g w[Zy fJziL$fBzrL fJziL$tXhe fBr fJziL   2 ekghnK           

;hLekLekLfJziL$ekLekLfJziL$;LekLekLfJziL$;LfJziL$;zukbD. 
2) ;ko/ tXhe ;LfJziL$;zukbD fJziL ;p nkfc;ia.          1 ekgh 
3) ;ko/ T[g w[Zzy fJziL$vkfJo?eNo$tXhe fBrLfJziL$;hLekLekLfJziL           1 ekgh 

ekLekLfJziL$;LekLekLfJziL$fJBc'o;w?AN . 
 4) ;ko/ tXhe fBrLfJziL$;hLekLekLfJziL$N?eBheb nkfvN,gzLokLfpLp'L           1 ekgh 
 5) w[Zy b/yk nc;o, gzLokLfpLp'L,gfNnkbk.           1 ekgh 
 6) w[Zy b/yk nc;o,$wkb  gzLokLfpLp'L,gfNnkbk           1 ekgh 
 7) nkoHJ/HTH gzLokLfpLp'L,gfNnkbk .         10 ekghnK 
 8) w[Zy nkvhNo,  gzLokLfpLp'L,gfNnkbk.               1 ekgh 

9) President State Disputes Redressal Commission                                         3 copies 
 (Punjab) SCO No. 3009-3010,Sector-22, Chandigarh. 
 

 Memo No.  95324 / 96124     / CC/DTR/221/Vol.VI 

 Dated:   20 .9. 2007 

Sub: Revision of Tariff w.e.f. 1.9.2007 

 In compliance to the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission orders dated 17.9.2007 with reference to Petition No. 7 of 

2007 relating to tariff for the year 2007-08, wherein the Hon'ble 

Commission has done suo moto determination of tariff, the rates of 

power supply applicable to various categories of consumers as per 

tariff order issued by PSERC are revised w.e.f. 1.9.2007 as under:- 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Category of consumers Energy Rates 
(P/Kwh) 

MMC 
Rs./ KW or part 

thereof 
(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) 

A. PERMANENT SUPPLY 
1. Domestic Supply   
 a)  Upto 100 units 240 
 b)  101-300 units 394 
 c)   Above 300 units 416 

33             
Without rounding 

off load  
2. Non Residential 453 117            

Without rounding 
off load 
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3. Public Lighting 453 As per 8 Hrs./day 
 

4. Irrigation Tubewells i) Without Govt. 
subsidy 240 
Ps./ Kwh or Rs. 
236/ BHP/ 
Month 

ii) With Govt. 
subsidy      0  

 
 
 

NA 

5. Industrial Supply   
 a) Small Power 361 95 
 b) Medium Supply 398 127 
 c) Large Supply   
     i) General Industry 398 115/KVA* 
    ii)  PIU   398 316/KVA* 
   iii)   Arc Furnace 398 300/KVA* 
6. Bulk Supply   
 HT 409 192/ KVA 
 LT 434 192/KW      
 Average           422  
7. Railway Traction 474 192/KVA 
B. SEASONAL INDUSTRY COTTON GINNING, PRESSING AND 

BAILING PLANT, RICE SHELLERS/ HULLER MILLS, RICE BRAN 
STABILIZATION UNITS (WITHOUT T. G. SETS) (SP, MS, LS) 

 a) During Season (From  
Sept 1 to 31st May next 
year) 

         SP 
         MS 
         LS 

 
 
 

361 
398 
398 

 
 
 

351 
351 

       316/KVA* 
 b)   Off  Season  

        SP 
        MS 
        LS 

 
428 
461 
458 

 
NA 
NA 
NA 

C. ICE FACTORY & ICE CANDIES AND COLD STORAGE 
 a) Season (April to July) 

         SP 
         MS 
         LS 

 
361 
398 
398  

 
478 
478 

       430/KVA*  
 b) Off Season  

         SP 
         MS 
         LS 

 
361 
398 
398 

 
95 
95 

       86/KVA* 
D. GOLDEN TEMPLE, AMRITSAR AND DURGIANA TEMPLE, 

AMRITSAR 
 Golden Temple Amritsar   
 a) First 2000 Units Free N.A 
 b) Beyond 2000 Units 322 N.A 
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 Durgiana Temple Amritsar   
 a) First 2000 Units 

b) Beyond 2000 Units. 
As per pattern applicable for Golden 
Temple, Amritsar 

E. TEMPORARY SUPPLY   
 i) Domestic 709 Rs. 590 or Rs. 

118/ KW 
whichever is 
higher 

 ii) NRS 709 Rs. 1179 or Rs. 
295/ KW 
whichever is 
higher 

 iii) Industrial (SP, MS & LS) As per tariff 
approved at A(5) 

above for 
permanent supply 

+ 100% 

Rs. 472/ KW of 
sanctioned load 
for SP & MS and 
Rs. 425/KVA* for 
LS 

 iv) Wheat thresher -do-  - do - 
 v) Fairs, Exhibition & Melas 

Congregations 
Bulk supply tariff 

as at A (6) + 50% 
Rs. 4720 per 
service 

 vi) Touring Cinemas 
 
a) Lights and fans 
b) Motive load 

 
 

709 
Rate for industrial 
permanent supply 
as at A(5)+ 100% 

 
For (a) and (b) 
Rs. 1179 or Rs. 
295/KW of 
sanctioned load 
whichever is 
higher. 

*The PSERC in its order in Petition No. 21/06 has decided as under: 

"... MMC will henceforth be leviable on contract demand basis and 
not on sanctioned load basis in the case of Large Supply 
Consumers".  

Notes: 
1) Domestic consumers belonging to SC category with connected 

load upto 1000 watts will be given 200 units of free power per 
month in view of Government subsidy; 

2) Non-SC BPL Domestic Consumers with connected load upto 
1000 watts will be given 200 units free power per month in view 
of Govt Subsidy; 

 
3) AP consumers and consumers mentioned in (i) & (ii) will not be 

charged service charges and meter rentals in view of Govt. 
subsidy; 

4) DS and NRS consumers shall continue to be charged MMC on 
the basis of actual sanctioned load and no rounding off should 
be carried out for computing the MMC; 

5) Demand Surcharge in respect of Large Supply Industrial 
Consumers for exceeding sanctioned contract demand shall be 
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charged @ Rs.750/- (instead of Rs. 250/-) per KVA of contract 
demand in excess of sanctioned contract demand w.e.f. next 
billing cycle. 

6) All other charges including rentals and deposits which are being 
collected by the Board as per the "Sales Regulations for Supply 
of Energy to Consumers" and General Conditions of Tariff & 
Schedules of Tariff approved by the Commission, will be 
continued at the existing rates till these are reviewed by the 
Commission; 

7) Checking of load of DS consumers shall continue to be 
suspended. 

8) The consumers in the profession of Dairy Farming shall continue 
to be covered under  relevant industrial tariff as heretofore.  

9) The High Voltage Rebates and surcharges for availing supply at 
different voltages shall continue as per existing rates: 

10) The existing surcharge for 11 KV Arc/Induction Furnace to 
continue as per the existing rates. 

11) The revised rates are exclusive of E.D., Octroi charges, and 
other taxes applicable from time to time.  

12) All others charges / surcharge i.e. PLEC charges, late payment 
surcharge, will continue to be charged at the existing rates. Any 
provision not covered in this order shall continue to be 
applicable as before.  

13) The prevailing practice for levying of low power factor surcharge 
and allowing high power factor incentive for Large Supply, 
Medium Supply Industrial and Railway Traction consumers shall 
continue. 

14) Parallel Operation Charges on Captive/Cogeneration Plant owners 
(i)   Levy of parallel operation charges will be discontinued.  
(ii)  The  Board  will  levy  one  time  Permission  Fee  @  Rs.50/-    

per  KVA  of  the capacity  for  feeding  captive  load  in  the  
case  of  all  captive/co-generation plants run in synchronism 
with the grid.  

(iii) In  the  case  of  captive/co-generation  plants  selling  surplus  
power  to  the  Board  in  addition  to  feeding  captive  load,  
the  Permission  Fee  will  be worked  out  by  deducting  
capacity  earmarked  for  sale  of  power  to  the Board from 
the total capacity of the captive/co-generation plant.  

(iv)  Plants run in parallel in an unauthorized manner will be liable 
to pay double the Permission  Fee besides compensation  to the 
Board for damage, if any, caused  to  the  Board’s  system.  
Parallel  running  of  such  plant  will  be permitted  only  after  
ensuring  technical  suitability.  In  case  the  technical 
requirements are not complied with, the permission fee will 
stand forfeited.   

(v) Captive  power  plant  owners  who  are  not  consumers  of  
the  Board  may  on request  be  permitted  to run  in  parallel      
with the  Board’s  system subject  to compliance of the above 
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conditions.   

15. A copy of above tariff rates may be displayed on notice board of 
all the sub-divisions /divisions/circles for wide publicity and for 
information of all the public. 

16. This information is also available on PSEB Website 
www.psebindia.org 

The above instructions be brought to the notice of all concerned 
for compliance. 

   

  C.E/Commercial, 
                                                                                               PSEB, Patiala. 

fgZm nzeD BzL 96125$ 96135  $CC/DTR/221/Vol .VI              fwsh   20 H09H07 

 T[go'es dk T[skok j/m fbfynK B{z ;{uBK ns/ b"VhAdh ekotkJh bJh G/fink iKdk j?L^ 

1) u/now?B$w?poi$;eZso, gzikp ;N/N fJb?eNqhf;Nh o?r{b/Noh efw;aB, n?;H;hHUH BzL 220^21, 
;?eNo 34 J/, uzvhrVQ. 

2) u/now?B$;ko/ w??po p'ov $ ;eZso, gzLokLfpLp'L, gfNnkbk. 
3) ;eZso$f;zukJh ns/ fpibh ftGkr, gzikp ;oeko, uzvhrV. 
4) ;eZso,gzikp ;oeko$fJzvLns/ ekwo; ftGkr, gzikp ;oeko,uzvhrV. 
5) efw;aBo$ckfJBK; N{ r"ofwzN gzikp n?Av nkfc;' w?Apo gzLokLfpLp'LuzvhrV. 
6) ;aqh thHn?B wkE[o uhc e' nkovhB/No, T[d:'r ;jkfJe vkfJo?eNo nkc fJzv;Nohia, gzikp, 

;?eNo^17 uzvhrV. 
7) T[g w[Zy fJzihBhno$gkto fockow ftzr, ewok BzL 18, shih wzfiab, gzikp f;tb ;eZso/s, 

uzvhrVQ. 
8) nXhB ;eZso $ gkto, fwzBh ;eZso/s, gzikp, ;?eNo^9, uzvhrVQ.                                       

                                                       vkfJo?eNo$N?foc o?r{b/;aB^1, 
                                                                  gzLokLfpLp',gfNnkbk. 
fgZm nzeD BzL   96136$96236  $ CC/DTR/221/Vol.VI           fwsh    20 H 09H 07 

 T[go'es dk T[skok BZEh fb;N nB[;ko o{NhB Gkr, gzLokLfpLp'L,gfNnkbk B[{z ikDekoh fjZs 
G'/fink iKdk j?. 

              
                                                    vkfJo?eNo$N?foc o?r{b/;aB^1, 
                                                                  gzLokLfpLp',gfNnkbk. 
fgZm nzeD BzL  96237      $ CC/DTR/221/Vol.VI            fwsh    20 H 09H 07 

 T[go'es dk T[skok fBZih ;eZso N{ fpibh wzsoh, gzikp f;tb ;eZso/s, gzikp ;oeko 
uzvhrVqQ B{z ;{uBK fjZs G/fink iKdk j?. 

              
                                                    vkfJo?eNo$N?foc o?r{b/;aB^1, 
                                                                  gzLokLfpLp',gfNnkbk. 
fgZm nzeD BzL  96238      $ CC/DTR/221/Vol.VI            fwsh   20 H 09H 07 
 T[go'es dk T[skok w[Zy fpibh fJz;g?eNo, gzikp ;oeko gfNnkbkqQ B{z ;{uBK fjZs G/fink 
iKdk j?.                                              
                                                    vkfJo?eNo$N?foc o?r{b/;aB^1, 
                                                                  gzLokLfpLp',gfNnkbk. 

http://www.psebindia.org/

	gzikp oki fpibh p'ov 
	       fwsh L 20H 9 H 2007  
	 Memo No.  95324 / 96124     / CC/DTR/221/Vol.VI 
	 Dated:   20 .9. 2007 
	Sub: Revision of Tariff w.e.f. 1.9.2007 


	*The PSERC in its order in Petition No. 21/06 has decided as under: 
	Notes: 
	1) Domestic consumers belonging to SC category with connected load upto 1000 watts will be given 200 units of free power per month in view of Government subsidy; 
	2) Non-SC BPL Domestic Consumers with connected load upto 1000 watts will be given 200 units free power per month in view of Govt Subsidy; 
	3) AP consumers and consumers mentioned in (i) & (ii) will not be charged service charges and meter rentals in view of Govt. subsidy; 
	4) DS and NRS consumers shall continue to be charged MMC on the basis of actual sanctioned load and no rounding off should be carried out for computing the MMC; 
	5) Demand Surcharge in respect of Large Supply Industrial Consumers for exceeding sanctioned contract demand shall be charged @ Rs.750/- (instead of Rs. 250/-) per KVA of contract demand in excess of sanctioned contract demand w.e.f. next billing cycle. 
	6) All other charges including rentals and deposits which are being collected by the Board as per the "Sales Regulations for Supply of Energy to Consumers" and General Conditions of Tariff & Schedules of Tariff approved by the Commission, will be continued at the existing rates till these are reviewed by the Commission; 
	7) Checking of load of DS consumers shall continue to be suspended. 
	fgZm nzeD BzL 96125$ 96135  $CC/DTR/221/Vol .VI              fwsh   20 H09H07 
	 T[go'es dk T[skok j/m fbfynK B{z ;{uBK ns/ b"VhAdh ekotkJh bJh G/fink iKdk j?L^ 
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